The County has elected to be self-insured and retain all risk for liabilities resulting from claims for
unemployment benefits.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, one claim was filed for unemployment benefits.  This
claim resulted in the payment of benefits in the amount of $450.84.  At December 31, 2024, no
claims had been filed and were outstanding.  It is not anticipated that any additional claims for
unemployment benefits will be filed in the next year.

13. RESTATEMENTS OF AND ADJUSTMENTS TO BEGINNING BALANCES

Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements:

Beginning Fund Balance in the Justice Center Capital Project Fund and the Justice Center Debt
Service Fund was restated due to the reporting of debt service interest earnings of $53,562.17 in
the Justice Center Capital Project Fund.  The interest earnings should be reported in the Justice
Center Debt Service Fund.  There is no effect on the Government-Wide Financial Statements.

The County restated the fund balance of the funds indicated below to appropriately reflect the
January 1, 2024 balances as follows:

  12/31/2023 as

Previously Reported

Error Correction

 12/31/2023 as

Restated

Governmental Funds:

  Major Funds:

   Justice Center Capital Project Fund  $   53,005,227.09  $   (53,562.17)  $   52,951,664.92

   Justice Center Debt Service Fund  0.00  53,562.17  53,562.17

Total Governmental Funds  $   53,005,227.09   $   0.00  $   53,005,227.09

38

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 16,620,047.00$   16,620,047.00$   16,485,207.44$   (134,839.56)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 80,000.00 80,000.00 85,310.87 5,310.87

   Penalties and Interest 15,000.00 15,000.00 23,984.75 8,984.75

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 4,500.00 4,500.00 6,009.96 1,509.96

   Tax Deed Revenue 0.00 0.00 1,554.44 1,554.44

   Other Taxes 700.00 700.00 6,817.16 6,117.16

  Licenses and Permits 373,400.00 373,400.00 371,164.17 (2,235.83)

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 152,000.00 198,214.00 110,653.50 (87,560.50)

   State Grants 5,000.00 73,169.01 154,762.19 81,593.18

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 240,000.00 240,000.00 219,783.51 (20,216.49)

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 160,000.00 160,000.00 102,800.28 (57,199.72)

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 0.00 0.00 10,014.53 10,014.53

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 250,000.00 250,000.00 259,625.17 9,625.17

   Other State Shared Revenue 5,156.00 5,156.00 227,463.70 222,307.70

   Other Intergovernmental Revenue 15,000.00 15,000.00 1,128.80 (13,871.20)

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 323,800.00 323,800.00 372,078.78 48,278.78

   Register of Deeds' Fees 1,090,000.00 1,090,000.00 1,162,759.60 72,759.60

   Legal Services 239,000.00 239,000.00 302,263.98 63,263.98

   Clerk of Courts Fees 45,000.00 45,000.00 60,102.00 15,102.00

   Other Fees 55,000.00 55,000.00 68,686.67 13,686.67

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 1,035,197.00 1,035,197.00 1,229,905.95 194,708.95

   Prisoner Care 100,000.00 100,000.00 128,913.15 28,913.15

   Public Works:

   Other 22,500.00 22,500.00 28,742.75 6,242.75

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 20,000.00 20,000.00 9,694.75 (10,305.25)

   Health Assistance:

   Women, Infants and Children 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,861.92 (1,138.08)

   Mental Health Services 216,981.00 216,981.00 226,002.84 9,021.84

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 56,000.00 56,000.00 85,721.01 29,721.01

   Forfeits 100,000.00 100,000.00 111,933.46 11,933.46

   Other 0.00 0.00 603.14 603.14

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 70,000.00 70,000.00 1,584,039.04 1,514,039.04

   Rent 20,286.00 20,286.00 46,727.38 26,441.38

   Contributions and Donations 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 0.00 0.00 2,086.20 2,086.20

   Other 1,250.00 85,324.11 134,601.96 49,277.85

Total Revenues 21,320,817.00 21,519,274.12 23,626,005.05 2,106,730.93

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 734,727.90 742,586.11 486,541.73 256,044.38

   Contingency 230,000.00 230,000.00

   Amount Transferred (196,064.72) 33,935.28

   Elections 214,440.00 214,440.00 184,018.96 30,421.04

   Judicial System 1,590,500.00 1,682,373.04 1,622,154.50 60,218.54

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 500,082.28 510,082.28 492,708.60 17,373.68

   Treasurer 743,954.80 753,791.80 732,164.12 21,627.68

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 2,534,999.29 2,603,168.30 2,568,002.07 35,166.23

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

LINCOLN COUNTY

39

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

LINCOLN COUNTY

(Continued)

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 1,324,741.50 1,341,641.50 1,318,995.84 22,645.66

   Director of Equalization 1,399,922.44 1,507,452.44 1,474,708.18 32,744.26

   Register of Deeds 388,499.63 388,499.63 354,154.19 34,345.44

   Veterans Service Officer 125,763.72 125,763.72 94,126.37 31,637.35

   Predatory Animal 3,007.00 3,007.00 3,006.89 0.11

   Other 100,000.00 106,400.00 106,339.36 60.64

   Geographic Information System 317,048.14 317,048.14 273,405.74 43,642.40

   Information Technology 1,269,134.90 1,274,304.90 1,268,956.69 5,348.21

   Human Resources 307,150.31 307,150.31 253,485.73 53,664.58

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 4,427,049.91 4,759,226.61 4,598,126.33 161,100.28

   County Jail 3,353,440.95 3,354,817.25 3,124,062.31 230,754.94

   Coroner 91,800.00 91,800.00 79,140.33 12,659.67

   Juvenile Detention 330,000.00 514,559.00 514,114.50 444.50

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Flood Control 105,000.00 105,000.00 8,025.75 96,974.25

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 142,000.00 143,000.00 142,330.43 669.57

   Other 86,939.00 171,013.11 86,295.00 84,718.11

   Health Assistance:

   Health Services 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

   Women, Infants and Children 35,818.50 35,818.50 5,267.87 30,550.63

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 356,000.00 356,000.00 353,217.29 2,782.71

   Mental Health Centers 44,828.00 44,828.00 44,828.00 0.00

  Culture and Recreation:

   Culture:

   Public Library 27,100.00 27,100.00 27,100.00 0.00

   Recreation:

   County Fair 178,395.09 178,395.09 150,754.72 27,640.37

   Senior Center 25,427.00 25,427.00 25,427.00 0.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   Soil Conservation Districts 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

   Weed Control 206,560.93 206,560.93 200,045.39 6,515.54

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 653,535.88 653,535.88 491,982.95 161,552.93

   Economic Development:

   Tourism, Industrial or Recreational Development 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

   Other 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Debt Service 93,375.00 93,375.00 93,375.00 0.00

Total Expenditures 21,991,242.17 22,712,100.82 21,216,861.84 1,495,238.98

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (670,425.17) (1,192,826.70) 2,409,143.21 3,601,969.91

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 289,337.00 289,337.00 0.00 (289,337.00)

  Transfers Out (5,612,252.00) (5,612,252.00) (4,187,187.00) 1,425,065.00

  Insurance Proceeds 0.00 0.00 74,054.35 74,054.35

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 2,306,833.25 2,306,833.25

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (5,322,915.00) (5,322,915.00) (1,806,299.40) 3,516,615.60

Net Change in Fund Balance (5,993,340.17) (6,515,741.70) 602,843.81 7,118,585.51

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 24,547,680.76 24,547,680.76 24,547,680.76 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 18,554,340.59$   18,031,939.06$   25,150,524.57$   7,118,585.51$

40

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   Wheel Tax 1,600,000.00$   1,600,000.00$   1,808,310.05$   208,310.05$

  Licenses and Permits 55,000.00 55,000.00 81,860.00 26,860.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 100,000.00 100,000.00 17,081.65 (82,918.35)

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 1,350.00 1,350.00 1,357.00 7.00

   State Grants 408,000.00 408,000.00 889,494.88 481,494.88

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 2,112,406.63 612,406.63

   Prorate License Fees 110,000.00 110,000.00 159,421.54 49,421.54

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 (16,000.00)

   Motor Fuel Tax 12,000.00 12,000.00 13,922.41 1,922.41

   Other State Shared Revenue 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 1,175,755.44 75,755.44

   Other Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00 0.00 20,259.56 20,259.56

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,041.54 (958.46)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 14,000.00 14,000.00 253,105.04 239,105.04

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 0.00 0.00 3.12 3.12

   Other 0.00 0.00 822.50 822.50

Total Revenues 4,921,350.00 4,921,350.00 6,537,841.36 1,616,491.36

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 10,532,753.36 11,207,235.36 8,912,982.48 2,294,252.88

  Intergovernmental Expenditures 300,000.00 300,000.00 271,255.52 28,744.48

  Debt Service 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00

Total Expenditures 11,132,753.36 11,807,235.36 9,484,238.00 2,322,997.36

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (6,211,403.36) (6,885,885.36) (2,946,396.64) 3,939,488.72

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 5,211,403.00 5,211,403.00 3,500,000.00 (1,711,403.00)

  Insurance Proceeds 0.00 0.00 132,029.86 132,029.86

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 37,200.00 37,200.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 5,211,403.00 5,211,403.00 3,669,229.86 (1,542,173.14)

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,000,000.36) (1,674,482.36) 722,833.22 2,397,315.58

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 800,402.26 800,402.26 800,402.26 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING (199,598.10)$   (874,080.10)$   1,523,235.48$   2,397,315.58$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

LINCOLN COUNTY

41

LINCOLN COUNTY
NOTES TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedules of Budgetary Comparisons for the General Fund
and for each major Special Revenue Fund with a legally required budget

Note 1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting:

The County follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements:

 1. Between the fifteenth and thirtieth days of July in each year the Board of County